
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Risinger Hi-Way 

 
 

The Descendant of William Reisinger 
 

and his wife 
 

Mary 



 1

Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000565
Husband: William REISINGER 

Born:    ___ 1748 in: Germany ?? 
Bapt:  in:  
Died:     abt 1812 in: Washington Co., PA 

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation: Farmer 
Father:  
Mother:  

Other Sp:  
Wife: Mary ___ 

Married:  in:  
Born:    ___ 1751 in: Germany ?? 
Bapt:  in:  
Died:    ___ 1812 in: Washington Co., PA 

Buried:  in: Washington Co., PA 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father:  
Mother:  

Other Sp:  
Children: Listed in order of birth 
1 F Elizabeth REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1769 Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
2 M Jacob REISINGER Sr. Sp: Elizabeth PITERMAN 

Born:  4 May 1771, , PA Mar:    Jan 1794, Washington Co., PA 
Died:    Bef 1854, Ripley Co., IN Bn:     abt 1774 

Buried  Dd: 21 Jul 1818, Washington Co., PA 
2 M Jacob REISINGER Sr. Sp: Susannah SANDERS 

Born:  4 May 1771, , PA Mar:    Jan 1819, Washington Co., PA 
Died:    Bef 1854, Ripley Co., IN Bn:    ___ 1799 

Buried  Dd:    ___ 1833 
2 M Jacob REISINGER Sr. Sp: Anna (SANDERS) McCORD 

Born:  4 May 1771, , PA Mar:  
Died:    Bef 1854, Ripley Co., IN Bn:    ___ 1807 

Buried:  Dd:  
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.: R000565-1

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 2

 
Family Group Sheet (cont.) Sht. No. Cont: R000565-1

Family of Cont: William REISINGER & Mary ___ 
3 M Henry REISINGER Sp:  

Born:   ___ 1775 Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
4 M William REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1777 Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
5 M George REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1779 Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
6 M John REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1780 Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way 



 3

Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000045-A
Husband: Jacob REISINGER Sr. 

Born:  4 May 1771 in: , PA 
Bapt:  in:  
Died:    bef 1854 in: Ripley Co., IN 

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: William REISINGER 
Mother: Mary ___ 

Other Sp: 2. Susannah SANDERS; 3. Anna (SANDERS) McCORD 
Wife: Elizabeth PITERMAN 

Married:    Jan 1794 in: Washington Co., PA 
Born:     abt 1774 in:  
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 21 Jul 1818 in: Washington Co., PA 

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father:  
Mother:  

Other Sp:  
Children: Listed in order of birth 
1 F Mary REISINGER Sp:  

Born: 17 Jul 1795, Washington Co., PA Mar:  
Died:     Bef 1810, Washington Co., PA Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
2 M William REISINGER (RISINGER) Sp: Elizabeth (Betsy) RISINGER 

Born: 21 Apr 1797, Washington Co., PA Mar:                     Washington Co., PA 
Died:   ___ 1881, Lock Springs,Delaware, Ripley Co, IN Bn:    ___ 1797, PA 

Buried  Dd:  
3 F Elizabeth REISINGER Sp: Edward MURRAY 

Born:  5 Mar 1799, Washington Co., PA Mar: 11 Sep 1823, Washington Co., PA 
Died: 16 Oct 1862, Washington Co., PA Bn:  8 Nov 1792/7, Washington Co., PA 

Buried  Dd:  9 Jul 1855, Osgood, IN 
4 M Jacob RISINGER Jr. Sp: Jane DOWLER 

Born:  4 Jun 1801, Washington Co., PA Mar:  5 Apr 1827, Washington Co., PA 
Died: 31 Aug 1840, Ripley Co., IN Bn: 28 Jan 1807 /8 

Buried:  Dd: 10 Oct 1876 
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.: R000045-A-1

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 4

 
Family Group Sheet (cont.) Sht. No. Cont: R000045-A-1

Family of Cont: Jacob REISINGER Sr. & Elizabeth PITERMAN 
5 M Henry REISINGER Sp: Ruth ASMEADE 

Born: 10 Sep 1803, Washington Co., PA Mar:                      , Washington Co., PA 
Died: 22 Jul 1885, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Bn: 22 Mar 1803, of Maryland 

Buried: Ripley Cem. Dd:  2 Feb 1872 
5 M Henry REISINGER Sp: Nancy ___ 

Born: 10 Sep 1803, Washington Co., PA Mar:  
Died: 22 Jul 1885, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Bn:  

Buried: Ripley Cem. Dd:  
6 F Susanna REISINGER Sp:  

Born: 11 Sep 1805, Washington Co., PA Mar:  
Died:                     , Washington Co., PA Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
7 F Catherine REISINGER Sp: John DORSH 

Born: 29 Aug 1807, Washington Co., PA Mar: 02 Mar 1826 
Died: 29 Jul 1854, Franklin, Ripley Co., IN Bn: 25 Sep 1800, VA 

Buried: Franklin Baptist Church Cemetery Dd: 11 Oct 1872, Ripley Co., IN 
8 M Conrad REISINGER Sp: Nancy  LUTES 

Born: 30 Dec 1809, Washington Co., PA Mar: 29 Aug 1833, Washington Co., PA 
Died: 2 Apr 1885, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Bn: 21 May 1813/4, Lancaster Co., PA 

Buried: Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Dd:    ___ 1864 
8 M Conrad REISINGER Sp: Nancy GOOKINS 

Born: 30 Dec 1809, Washington Co., PA Mar: 19 Feb 1865 
Died: 2 Apr 1885, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Bn: 25 Jun 1817 

Buried: Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Dd:  
9 M George REISINGER Sp:  

Born: 27 Nov 1812, Washington Co., PA Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
10 F Nancy REISINGER Sp: Asa GOOKINS 

Born:  4 Apr 1815, Washington Co., PA Mar: 13 Sep 1835, Ripley Co., IN 
Died:  8 May 1874, Ripley Co., IN Bn: 26 Aug 1795, VT 

Buried:  Dd:  8 May 1874 
11 M Weaver REISINGER Sp: Mary ___ 

Born:  5 Jun 1817, Washington Co., PA Mar:  
Died: 10 Sep 1839, Ripley Co., IN Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
12 M John REISINGER Sp: Maritta STUCKY 

Born: 21 Jul 1818, Washington Co., PA Mar: 19 Mar 1846, Bellevue, IA 
Died:      Aft 1888, Jackson Co., IA Bn: 30 Mar 1828, Grand Gulf, MS 

Buried:  Dd:                      , Bellevue, IA 
Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way 



 5

Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000045-B
Husband: Jacob REISINGER Sr. 

Born: 4 May 1771 in: , PA 
Bapt:  in:  
Died:    bef 1854 in: Ripley Co., IN 

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: William REISINGER 
Mother: Mary ___ 

Other Sp: 1. Elizabeth PITERMAN; 3. Anna (SANDERS) McCORD 
Wife: Susannah SANDERS 

Married:    Jan 1819 in: Washington Co., PA 
Born:    ___ 1799 in:  
Bapt:  in:  
Died:    ___ 1833 in:  

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: Peter SANDERS Jr. 
Mother: Susanna KUNTZ 

Other Sp:  
Children: Listed in order of birth 
1 M Isreal REISINGER Sp: Susan FUNK 

Born: 21 Aug 1819, Washington Co., PA Mar: 8 Apr 1838 
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
2 F Sarah REISINGER Sp: ___ EDWARDS 

Born: 28 Aug 1820, Washington Co., PA Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried  Dd:  
3 M Abraham L. (REISINGER) RISINGER Sp: Sarah BONAR 

Born: 27/28 Oct 1821, Mercer Co., PA Mar: 21 Apr 1844, Ripley Co., IN 
Died: 27 Jan 1863, Vicksburg, MS Bn:  8 Dec 1823, Felicity, Clermont Co., OH 

Buried Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd: 8 Feb 1900, near Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
4 M Leonard REISINGER Sp: Lucy SANDERS 

Born: 29 Dec 1823, Mercer Co., PA Mar: 10 Aug 1845, Ripley Co., IN 
Died: 13 Apr 1917, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Bn: 17 Sep 1827 

Buried:  Dd: 13 Oct 1891 
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.: R000045-B-1

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 6

 
Family Group Sheet (cont.) Sht. No. Cont: R000045-B-1

Family of Cont: Jacob REISINGER Sr. & Susannah SANDERS 
5 M Isaac REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1825, Mercer Co., PA Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
6 M Carver REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1827, Mercer Co., PA Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way 



 7

Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000045-C
Husband: Jacob REISINGER Sr. 

Born:  4 May 1771 in: , PA 
Bapt:  in:  
Died:    bef 1854 in: Ripley Co., IN 

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: William REISINGER 
Mother: Mary ___ 

Other Sp: 1. Elizabeth PITERMAN; 2. Susannah SANDERS 
Wife: Anna (SANDERS) McCORD 

Married: 21 Jul 1838 in: Dearborne 
Born:    ___ 1807 in:  
Bapt:  in:  
Died:  in:  

Buried:  in:  
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: Peter SANDERS Jr. 
Mother: Susanna KUNTZ 

Other Sp: ___ MC CORD ... Children: James, David, Lucy, Jane, and Martha 
Children: Listed in order of birth 
1 F Margaret REISINGER Sp: James DeMOSS 

Born:    ___ 1839, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Mar:                    , Decatur, IN 
Died:  Bn:                    , KY 

Buried:  Dd:  
2 F Emily REISINGER Sp: Andrew  STONEKING 

Born: 19 Jun 1841/42, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Mar:    ___ 1860 
Died:  Bn:    ___ 1842, Ripley Co., IN 

Buried  Dd:  
3 M Washington REISINGER Sp:  

Born:    ___ 1843, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Mar:  
Died:                     Civil War Bn:  

Buried  Dd:  
4 M Harrison (Harry) REISINGER Sp: Sarah ___ 

Born:    ___ 1848, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Mar:    ___ 1868, Ripley Co., IN 
Died: 5 Feb 1912, Lawrenceburg, IN Bn:    ___ 1847, IN 

Buried:  Dd:    Bef 1880, Dearborn, IN 
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.: R000045-C-1

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 8

 
Family Group Sheet (cont.) Sht. No. Cont: R000045-C-1

Family of Cont: Jacob REISINGER Sr. & Anna SANDERS 
4 M Harrison (Harry) REISINGER Sp: Abigail ___ 

Born:    ___ 1848, Delaware Twp., Ripley Co., IN Mar:  
Died: 5 Feb 1912, Lawrenceburg, IN Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way 



 9

Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000014
Husband: Abraham L. (REISINGER) RISINGER 

Born: 27/28 Oct 1821 in: Mercer Co., PA 
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 27 Jan 1863 in: Vicksburg, MS 

Buried:  in: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
Other:  in: Civil War 

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: Jacob REISINGER Sr. 
Mother: Susannah SANDERS 

Other Sp: none 
Wife: Sarah BONAR 

Married: 21 Apr 1844 in: Ripley Co., IN 
Born:  8 Dec 1823 in: Felicity, Clermont Co., OH 
Bapt:  in:  
Died:  8 Feb 1900 in: near Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 

Buried:  in: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: Mathias BONAR 
Mother: Catherine ___ 

Other Sp: none 
Children: Listed in order of birth 
1 M Leonard Abraham RISINGER Sp: Emmira Jane BEGGS 

Born:  2 Feb 1845, Ripley Co., IN Mar: 30 Dec 1875 
Died: 22 Mar 1923, Orchard, Antelope Co., NE Bn: 18 Jan 1851, , PA 

Buried: Greenwood Cem., Chadron, Dawes Co., NE Dd: 19 Dec 1921, Chadron, Dawes Co., NE 
2 F Susannah Sarah RISINGER Sp: No spouse or children. 

Born: 30 Jun 1848, Ripley Co., IN Mar:  
Died: 25 Sep 1904, near Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Bn:  

Buried Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd:  
3 M Seth Edwin RISINGER Sp: Mary Ballantyne ANDERSON 

Born: 18 Jul 1850, Ripley Co., IN Mar:  
Died: 29 Sep 1904, Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Bn: 22 Sep 1858, Rockford, IL 

Buried Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd: 13 May 1949, Corvallis, Benton Co., OR 
4 M Arnal P. RISINGER Sp: Lucy A. SMITH 

Born:  3 Sep 1852, Ripley Co., IN Mar:  
Died: 28 Aug 1929, Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Bn: 11 Sep 1864 

Buried: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd: 7 Jun 1928 
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.:

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                         Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way 
 



 10

 
 
 
 
Letters to Sarah from Abraham. 
 
 
December 16, 1862 
 
Dear Wife 
 
My Dear Wife I take my pen in hand to inform you that we have 
receive orders to day to be in readines to get on board of the 
transport boat on the 18 day that you will se(e) will be on 
Thursday but we don't know where we are to go. to. perhaps we 
may go to Vicksburg but that is only ques(s) words with me as 
only our destination is not known to us (Only known to our 
commander and he is not allowed to tell (.) Now Ma I am in 
tolerable good health at present and hope you are well and I pray 
God to bles(s) the(e) and keep and oh my dear belove Wife do try 
and be cheerful and look out and smile for if I have the assurance 
that you are cheerful then I can face the butternuts for I expect to 
go with the regiment as all are ordered to march that is able to 
march (.) there was one soldire buried out of our regiment to day 
by the name of Curtis (.) he w dies of the flue I think, I wrote to 
you about Captain Cooks death Captain of company C. he died 
directly after we come here, now my dear I sent you a popular 
leaf and some hoke berry seed and some persimmon seed and a pod of cotton with seed in it (.) now my 
beloved I do not know how long we will be gone from here on the expedition but I will write to you every 
shance.  I have to let you know about my health(.) how far we may go I do not know (.) the privilege of 
getting a chanc(h) to mail a letter to you but rest assure that I will every chance I have to you (.) Now dont 
you scold about me spilling my ink on that letter that I sent for that was an accident as I dont know where 
were are going (.) I pray Gods blessing on all of you my bloved Wife (.) direct your letters as you before 
directed your letters am your letters will follow the regiment if they are longer getting to me I will be more 
patient then here to fore. (.) we have not got the house quite done but we have got to leave it. and march 
south on Thursday (.) now Ma write only once a week to me for a while (.) holy Father keep through thine 
name those that are near and dear to me and oh God bles(s) and comfort her that mourns the absence of a 
husband and companion and holy father keep me safe that I may return to my beloved  
Farewell till you have hear from me again  
 
A Risinger to Sarah. 
 
 



 11

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wedneday 07 (Jan) 1863 
 
My dear am well (.) believe wife it will pleasure that I write to achnowlede the receipt of our letters six in 
number 4 on the of this month -and 2 on the 6th now (.) my Dear you not send me any more socks for I have 
4 pair (.) that is pretty good now (.) they would load me down (.) Silas Gibson is well and Hiram to I have 
wrote very often (.) it may be that you dont get my letters and think I dont write now direct  St Louis 3) Iowa 
Co K in care of Capt G G Storm  
 
farewell (.) God Bless until you hear from me again    
 
A Risinger 
 
for oh how I would like to be 
there, your sad heart for to  
Am by your side sit down 
Am if it is Gods will, that we  
each other, nevermore should see  
I to the(e) my love, still will true  
and faithful be  
Will you have the same look there  
that your lovee form used to wear  
When I took you to my bosom  
Long ago 
With your wealth of sunny hair 
Am your brow as pure and fair 
As the tender lillies blossom 
Or the snow 
Only darling, will your eyes 
have the same ---lean hues 
 
 
 
 



 12

 
 
American Civil War Soldiers 
 
Name: Abraham Risinger 
Residence: Bellevue, Iowa  
Enlistment Date: 12 Aug 1862  
Side Served: Union State  
Served: Iowa Service Record:  
Enlisted as a Private on 12 August 1862 at the age of 40. 
Enlisted in Company K, 31st Infantry Regiment Iowa on 13 Oct 1862. 
Died of disease Company K, 31st Infantry Regiment Iowa on 27 Jan 1863 at Vicksburg, MS. 
Sources: 71 
==================================== 
 
Iowa Civil War Soldier Burial Records 
 
Name: Abraham Risinger  
Rank: Private  
Unit: IA 31 Inf K  
Birth Information: 1822  
Death Information: 27 Jan 1863 Vicksburg MS  
Cemetery: Andrew Cemetery  
Location: Andrew Jackson IA  
Comments: Lot 19 enl as Pvt 12 Aug 1862 age 40 res Bellevue IA died disease; wife Sarah (d 08 Feb 1900) 
others same surname this cemetery 
==================================== 
 
U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861 - 1865 
 
Name: Abraham Risinger  
Side: Union  
Regiment State/Origin: Iowa  
Regiment Name: 31 Iowa Infantry  
Regiment Name Expanded: 31st Regiment, Iowa Infantry Company: K  
Rank In: Private  
Rank In Expanded: Private  
Rank Out: Private  
Rank Out Expanded: Private  
Film Number: M541 roll 22 
 
 



 13

 
 
 
Sarah's Obituary and a picture 
 
 
 
Maquoketa Paper 
"The Excelsior"  
March 5, 1903   
 
Sarah Bonar, Eldest daughter of Mathias and Catherine Bonar 
was born near Felicity, Clermont Co, Ohio, Dec 8, 1823 and 
died at her home near Andrew Co. Iowa's, Feb 8. 1900.  Age 
76 yr. and 2 mo. Her parents were among the early settlers of 
Indiana and it was there she met and married Abraham 
Risinger,  April 21, 1844.  They came to Iowa in 1854, 
landing at Burlington, Iowa in April and later in the Same 
month they went to Washington Iowa., where they remained 
until Sept, when they came to Bellevue, Iowa, This county, in 
and near which city she has ever since resided.  Four children 
were born to bless this union - Leonard of Chadron, Nebr.,  
Sarah Susanna - Seth Edwin and Arnal P., all of Jackson 
County, Iowa survive to mourn the loss of a loving and fond 
mother.   
 
She also left twelve grandchildren who were near and dear to 
her.  When the Civil War broke out her husband thought, it 
his duty to serve his country, so he enlisted August 12, 1862., 
and for which he gave his life January 27, 1863.  She sacrificed ease and pleasure to make her children 
comfortable and keep them together and raise them up to be honest, loyal, and respectable citizens.  She was 
a member of the M. E. Church 63 years, always contending for the principles of right, a strong opposer of 
vice and immorality. A good woman has gone.  She will be missed by many loving friends, her children and 
grandchildren who stood by her last sickness, which lasted fourteen long, weeks. Trying to repay mother for 
her care over them, she suffered much pain but when the end came she peacefully folded her arms and closed 
her eyes to this world to open them in heaven. 
 
==================================== 
 
Sarah Susannah Risinger, went by Susanna or Susannah. She never married and died a little over four years 
after her mother. Sarah is buried with her parents and they all share the same grave marker. As you look at 
the marker Abraham is on the front. Sarah (Boner) Risinger is on the left and Sarah S. is on the left. There is 
a place marker for Sarah that says Mother. There is another place marker but it is not shown. 



 14

 
 

Abraham 
Risinger 

Died 
Jan. 27 1863 

Aged 
41 Ys. 3 Mo. 

Sarah 
Wife of Abraham Risinger 

Died 
Feb. 8, 1900 

Aged 
76 Ys. 2 Mo. 

Sarah S. 
Dau. of A&S Risinger 

Died 
Sept. 25, 1904 

Aged 
56 Ys. 2 M. 25 D 

 



 15

 
Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000012

Husband: Leonard Abraham RISINGER 
Born:  2 Feb 1845 in: Ripley Co., IN 
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 22 Mar 1923 in: Orchard, Antelope Co., NE 

Buried:  in: Greenwood Cem., Chadron, Dawes Co., NE 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation: Farmer 
Father: Abraham L. (REISINGER) RISINGER 
Mother: Sarah BONAR 

Other Sp: none 
Wife: Emmira Jane BEGGS 

Married: 30 Dec 1875 in:  
Born: 18 Jan 1851 in: , PA 
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 19 Dec 1921 in: Chadron, Dawes Co., NE 

Buried:  in: Greenwood Cem., Chadron, Dawes Co., NE 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: Joseph BEGGS 
Mother: Martha Naomi WILLIAMS 

Other Sp: none 
Children: Listed in order of birth 
1 F dau. RISINGER Sp:  

Born:  Mar:   
Died: as an inf. Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
2 M son RISINGER Sp:  

Born:  Mar:  
Died: as an inf. Bn:  

Buried  Dd:  
3 F Edna May RISINGER Sp: James Crawford BOHAM 

Born: 23 Jun 1880, New Combe, Franklin Co., OH Mar: 2 Jul 1897/99, Chadron, Dawes Co., NE 
Died: 19 Jan 1925, Orchard, Antelope Co., NE Bn: 17 Jul 1863, Franklin Co., OH 

Buried Probably Cedar Hill Cem., Knox Co., NE Dd: 10 Oct 1953, Bazile Mills, Knox Co., NE 
4 F Alice Emira RISINGER Sp: No spouse or children, was a school teacher 

Born: 20 Jul 1882, Harlan, Shelby Co., IA Mar:  
Died: 30 Apr 1974, Verdigre, Knox Co., NE Bn:  

Buried: Hope Enterprise Cem., Knox Co., NE Dd:  
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.: R000012-1

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 16

 
Family Group Sheet (cont.) Sht. No. Cont: R000012-1

Family of Cont: Leonard Abraham RISINGER & Emmira Jane BEGGS 
5 F Sarah Cecil RISINGER Sp: Eli ALLEN 

Born: 26 Feb 1884 Mar:  4 Aug 1909 
Died:      Aug 1971, Orchard, Antelope Co., NE Bn:  

Buried: Green Acres Memorial Park, Bellingham,WA Dd:  
6 M Leonard Reed RISINGER Sr. Sp: Velma Uphena BUTTERFIELD 

Born: 31 Oct 1888, Chadron, Dawes Co., NE Mar: 15 Oct 1907, Center, Knox Co., NE 
Died: 10 Sep 1965, Creighton, Knox Co., NE Bn: 25 May 1890, Walnut, Knox Co., NE 

Buried: 13 Sep 1965, Hope Enterprise Ce., Knox Co., NE Dd: 11 Dec 1969, Bloomfield, Knox Co., NE 
7 F Florence Edith RISINGER Sp: No spouse or children. 

Born:  1 Oct 1889 Mar:  
Died:  7 Sep 1911/2, Antelope Co., NE Bn:  

Buried: Greenwood Cem., Chadron, Dawes Co., NE Dd:  
8 F Martha Olive RISINGER Sp: No spouse or children. 

Born: 13 Jul 1894 Mar:  
Died:       Mar 1902, Dawes Co., NE Bn:  

Buried: Greenwood Ce. Chadron, Dawes Co., NE Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                                        Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way 



 17

 
Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000017

Husband: Seth Edwin RISINGER 
Born: 18 Jul 1850 in: Ripley Co., IN 
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 29 Sep 1904 in: Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 

Buried:  in: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation: Farmer 
Father: Abraham L. (REISINGER) RISINGER 
Mother: Sarah BONAR 

Other Sp:  
Wife: Mary Ballantyne ANDERSON 

Married:  in:  
Born: 22 Sep 1858 in: Rockford, IL 
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 13 May 1949 in: Corvallis, Benton Co., OR 

Buried:  in: Corvallis, Benton Co., OR 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: James W. ANDERSON 
Mother: Mary FINLAY 

Other Sp:   
Children: Listed in order of birth: A child may be list more than once with the same child no. if married more than once. 
1 F Sarah Maritta RISINGER Sp: Robert Lawrence GIBSON 

Born: 20 Feb 1878, Jackson Co., IA Mar: 21 Mar 1900 
Died: 5 Feb 1920 Bn:              1876 

Buried: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd:               1941 
2 F Nettie Blanch RISINGER Sp: Wallace GIBSON 

Born: 24 Aug 1879 Mar: 24 Aug 1900 
Died:  Bn:  

Buried  Dd:  
3 F Hattie Mary RISINGER Sp: Clarence DUNN 

Born: 3 May 1881, Spraguville, IA Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried                                           , CA Dd:  
4 M Edwin Abram RISINGER Sp: Sarah Ann GOEPFERT 

Born: 2 May 1883, Spraguville, IA Mar:                       LaMotte, IA 
Died:             1949, Maquoketa, IA Bn: 12 Feb 1890, LaMotte, IA 

Buried:              Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd: 1961, Maquoketa, IA 
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.: R000017-1

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                      Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 18

 
Family Group Sheet (cont.) Sht. No. Cont: R000017-1

Family of Cont: Seth Edwin RISINGER & Mary Ballantyne ANDERSON 
5 M James Arnal RISINGER Sp: Hattie Hazel WHITMORE 

Born: 17 Apr 1886, Spraguville, IA Mar: 24 Aug 1910, Maquoketa, IA 
Died: 3 Jun 1939, Maquoketa, IA Bn: 13 Feb 1895, Maquoketa, IA 

Buried:              Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Dd: 1 Mar 1966, Maquoketa, IA 
6 M Ernest Arthur RISINGER Sp: Ella Neva PROPST 

Born: 8 Jul 1888, Andrew, Jackson Co., IA Mar:  
Died:     Jul 1973, Plainview, AR Bn:  

Buried:                     Plainview, AR Dd:              1963 
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                      Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 19

Miscellaneous information: 
 
The provided information may not have been proven. 
 
 
 
Seth E. Risinger 
Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
Plot: Lot 19 
 
Seth’s wife, Mary Ballantyne ANDERSON, is buried at 
Corvallis, Benton Co., OR. 
 
To the left of Seth’s grave marker is one for his parents 
Abraham & Sarah (Bonar) Risinger and sister Susanna 
(Sarah). They share the same marker. To the right is 
Seth’s marker is his brother and sister-in-law Arnal & 
Lucy (Smith) Risinger. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

References: 
 
Tombstone photos are from: Find A Grave: http://www.findagrave.com/ 
 
 



 20

 
Family Group Sheet Sheet No. R000018

Husband: Arnal P. RISINGER 
Born: 3 Sep 1852 in: Ripley Co., IN 
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 28 Aug 1929 in: Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 

Buried:  in: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father: Abraham L. (REISINGER) RISINGER 
Mother: Sarah BONAR 

Other Sp:  
Wife: Lucy A. SMITH 

Married:  in:  
Born: 11 Sep 1864 in:  
Bapt:  in:  
Died: 7 Jun 1928 in: Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 

Buried:  in: Andrew Cem., Andrew, Jackson Co., IA 
Other:  in:  

Ref:  Occupation:  
Father:  
Mother:  

Other Sp:  
Children: Listed in order of birth: A child may be list more than once with the same child no. if married more than once. 

   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried  Dd:  
   Sp:  
Born:  Mar:  
Died:  Bn:  

Buried:  Dd:  
Prepared by:  Cont. on Sht.:

Address:  
Address:  Ph:  

Compiled: 29 January 2008                                                      Copyright © TRR & The Risinger Hi-Way



 21

Miscellaneous information: 
 
The provided information may not have been proven. 
 
 
Arnal & Lucy did not have any children. 
 
To the left of Arnal & Lucy’s marker is Seth E. Risinger. To the 
left of that is a marker for Abraham & Sarah (Bonar) Risinger 
and their dau. Susannah Sarah. 
 
Tombstone photos are from Find A Grave: 
http://www.findagrave.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
References: 
 
 
 
 
 



Index 
A 
ALLEN, Eli ................................................................15 
ANDERSON, James W..............................................16 
ANDERSON, Mary Ballantyne .................8, 16, 17, 18 
ASMEADE, Ruth.........................................................4 

B 

BEGGS, Emmira Jane......................................8, 14, 15 
BEGGS, Joseph ..........................................................14 
BOHAM, James Crawford .........................................14 
BONAR, Mathias .........................................................8 
BONAR, Sarah.......................................4, 8, 14, 16, 19 
BUTTERFIELD, Velma Uphena ...............................15 

C 

McCORD, David..........................................................6 
McCORD, James..........................................................6 
McCORD, Jane ............................................................6 
McCORD, Lucy ...........................................................6 
McCORD, Martha ........................................................6 

D 

DeMOSS, James...........................................................6 
DORSH, John...............................................................4 
DOWLER, Jane............................................................2 
DUNN, Clarence ........................................................16 

F 

FINLAY, Mary...........................................................16 
FUNK, Susan ...............................................................4 

G 

GIBSON, Robert Lawrence .......................................16 
GIBSON, Wallace ......................................................16 
GOEPFERT, Sarah Ann.............................................16 
GOOKINS, Asa............................................................4 
GOOKINS, Nancy........................................................4 

K 

KUNTZ, Susanna .....................................................4, 6 

L 

LUTES, Nancy .............................................................4 

M 

MC CORD, unknown...................................................6 
McCORD, Anna (SANDERS) .........................1, 2, 4, 6 
MURRAY, Edward ......................................................2 

P 

PITERMAN, Elizabeth ....................................1, 2, 4, 6 
PROPST, Ella Neva ...................................................17 

R 

REISINGER, Carver ................................................... 6 
REISINGER, Catherine............................................... 4 
REISINGER, Conrad................................................... 4 
REISINGER, Elizabeth ........................................... 1, 2 
REISINGER, Emily..................................................... 6 
REISINGER, George............................................... 2, 4 
REISINGER, Harrison (Harry) ............................... 6, 8 
REISINGER, Henry ................................................ 2, 4 
REISINGER, Isaac ...................................................... 6 
REISINGER, Isreal ..................................................... 4 
REISINGER, Jacob Sr................................. 1, 2, 4, 6, 8 
REISINGER, John................................................... 2, 4 
REISINGER, Leonard ................................................. 4 
REISINGER, Margaret................................................ 6 
REISINGER, Mary...................................................... 2 
REISINGER, Nancy.................................................... 4 
REISINGER, Sarah ..................................................... 4 
REISINGER, Susanna ................................................. 4 
REISINGER, Washington ........................................... 6 
REISINGER, Weaver .................................................. 4 
REISINGER, William ..................................... 1, 2, 4, 6 
RISINGER, Abraham L. (REISINGER) 4, 8, 14, 16, 19 
RISINGER, Alice Emira ........................................... 14 
RISINGER, Arnal P. ............................................. 8, 19 
RISINGER, Edna May .............................................. 14 
RISINGER, Edwin Abram ........................................ 16 
RISINGER, Elizabeth (Betsy) ..................................... 2 
RISINGER, Ernest Arthur ......................................... 17 
RISINGER, Florence Edith ....................................... 15 
RISINGER, Hattie Mary ........................................... 16 
RISINGER, Jacob Jr.................................................... 2 
RISINGER, James Arnal ........................................... 17 
RISINGER, Leonard Abraham........................ 8, 14, 15 
RISINGER, Leonard Reed Sr.................................... 15 
RISINGER, Martha Olive ......................................... 15 
RISINGER, Nettie Blanch......................................... 16 
RISINGER, Sarah Cecil ............................................ 15 
RISINGER, Sarah Maritta ......................................... 16 
RISINGER, Seth Edwin .................................. 8, 16, 17 
RISINGER, Susannah Sarah ....................................... 8 

S 

SANDERS, Lucy......................................................... 4 
SANDERS, Peter Jr. ................................................ 4, 6 
SANDERS, Susannah.................................. 1, 2, 4, 6, 8 
SMITH, Lucy A........................................................... 8 
STONEKING, Andrew ............................................... 6 
STUCKY, Maritta ....................................................... 4 



Index 
W 

WHITMORE, Hattie Hazel ........................................17 
WILLIAMS, Martha Naomi.......................................14 
 


